up of 24kt gold having purity 999.0 weighing 199.760 grams derived

from 200.340 grams of gold wires/ stick/ rod coated with white

rhodium recovered, concealed inside the trolley bag of the passenger.

Further, the Govt. Approved Valuer informed that the market value of

the said gold is Rs.12,87,653/- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs Eighty-Seven

Thousand Six Hundred and Fifty-Three Only) and Tariff Value is

Rs.Lt,O9,741l- (Rupees Eleven Lakhs Nine Thousand Seven Hundred

and Forty-One only). The value of the gold bar has been calculated as

per the Notification No. 89/2023-Customs (N.T.) dated 28.t1.2023
(gold) and Notification No. 90/2023-Customs (N.T.) dated 07.12.2023

(exchange rate). The outcome of the said testing is summarized in

[...]

find that the passenger is liable for penal action under Sections

112(a)(i) of the Act and I hold accordingly.

28. Accordingly, I pass the following Order:

ORDER

value of Rs.12,87,553/- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs Eighty-

Seven -Ihousand Six Hundred and Fifty-Three Only) and Tariff

Value of Rs.11,09,7411- (Rupees Eleven Lakhs Nine

Thousand Seven Hundred and Forty One only) placed under

seizure under Panchnama dated t5.t2.2023 and seizure

memo order dated 15.12.2023, under the provision of

Section 111(d), 111(f), 111(i), 111U), 111(l) and 111(m)

of the Customs Act, 1962;

ii) I order absolute confiscation of packing material, i.e.